FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93) RECORE 06-	04-1999 T U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office	
OMB No. 3651-3011 (exp. 4/9*)		
Tab settings □ □ □ ▼ W V V	055354 riginal documents or copy thereof.	
 Name of conveying party(ies): Donald S. Berkowitz Witold Bik 	Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
John Hammons Jeff Heckathorn Stephen F. Isaacson Terry R. Klusmeyer	Name: EnergyLine Systems, Inc.	
William Christian Iracy Nelson Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? ☐ Yes You	Internal Address:	
3. Nature of conveyance: JUN 0 1 1999		
△ Assignment Merger	Street Address: 1135 Atlantic Avenue	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name		
□ Other	City: Al ameda State: CA ZIP: 94501	
Execution Date: 4-29-99; 5-5-99; 5-11-99	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes X No	
Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new application	on, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
09/285,498		
	V V	
Additional numbers a	ttached? □ Yes ሺ No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: X	
Name: Earry A. Jackson	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ <u>\$40.00</u>	
Internal Address: GRAYBEAL JACKSON HALEY LLP	☼ Enclosed	
	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: Suite 2460	Deposit account number:	
777 - 108th Ave NE	07-1897 (for Deficiencies)	
City: Bellevue State: WA ZIP: 98004-	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
6/03/1999 DNGUYEN 00000249 09285498 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
1 FC:5A1		
 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information. 	metion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of	
the original document.	May 27, 1999	
Larry A. Jackson Name of Person Signing	Signature Date	
	g cover sheet, attachments, and document:	
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:		

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. AND FOREIGN RIGHTS IN INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS of the sum of One United States Dollar (\$1.00) or its equivalent, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNOR_	Donald S. Berkowitz	, residing or having a principal place	ce of
	19611 NE Redmond Road, Redmor		
	ristic entity of State of Washington		
_			
ASSIGNOR	Witold Bik 520 Norvell Street, El Cerrito, Califo	, residing or having a principal place	ce of
business at	520 Norvell Street, El Cerrito, Califo	rnia 94530	. and
	ristic entity of State of California		
a onizon or ja	Tions office of the state of th		
ASSIGNOR	John Hammons	residing or having a principal plac	ce of
husiness at	3248 Sugarberry Lane, Walnut Cree	ek California 94598	and
	ristic entity of State of California		and
a chizen or ju	insuc entity of State of Camorna		
ACCICNOD	loff Llookatharn	residing or having a principal pla	00 of
ASSIGNOR_	Jeff Heckathorn	_, residing of flaving a principal place	ce oi
	15114 55th Avenue Southeast, Eve		_, and
a citizen or ju	ristic entity of <u>State of Washington</u>		
400101101	0		
	Stephen F. Isaacson		
	525 McIntosh Terrace, Brentwood, C		
a citizen or ju	ristic entity of State of California		
	Terry R. Klusmeyer		
business at _	1116 Old Memorial Circle, Garner, N	North Carolina 27529 ,	and
a citizen or ju	iristic entity of <u>State of North Carolina</u>	·	
ASSIGNOR_	William Christian Tracy Nelson	_, residing or having a principal pla	ace of
business at _	32219 NE Big Rock Road, P.O. Box	152, Duvall, Washington 98019	_, and
a citizen or ju	ristic entity of State of Washington		
•	-		
hereby sell, a	assign, and transfer to:		
•			
ASSIGNEE	EnergyLine Systems, Inc.	residing or having a principal place	e of
business at 1	1135 Atlantic Avenue, Alameda, Cali	fornia 94501, and a citizen or iurist	tic
	State of Delaware		
	entatives of the ASSIGNEE, the entire		
	all foreign countries, including all rig		
improvement	ts which are disclosed in the invention	entitled MOTOR OPERATOR FO)R
	O AIR BREAK ELECTRICAL POWER		<u> </u>
OVEN-HEAD	AIN BINEAR ELECTRICAL TOWER	A DIGITADO FIGIN OWIT OFFICE	
and which is:	found in United States patent applica	ation serial number 00/285 408	filed
	999 , and in and to all Letters Pat		
	application or any continuation, divis		
•	Patent from any reissue or re-examir		anu
as to Letters	Faterit Horri arry reissue of re-examili	ialiuli liicicul.	

PATENT REEL: 009992 FRAME: 0161 ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts, documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation, or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and enforce said application, said invention, and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purpose thereof, provided that all time and expenses of ASSIGNOR, when required by ASSIGNEE after termination of ASSIGNOR'S employment with ASSIGNEE, will be compensated by ASSIGNEE at prevailing industry consulting rates, and that every reasonable effort will be made by ASSIGNEE to minimize the interference of these activities with ASSIGNOR'S personal and professional responsibilities.

E this <u>((</u> day	ixecuted at DUVALC of MAY	Don	WASHINGTON Berkowitz	_, (state)
STATE OF COUNTY OF	WA)) ss.			
COUNTY OF	King)			
appeared before above who exe	- A MISSION CHILL	tz_to me known oing instrument act and deed,	n to be the individual n t, and acknowledged th	amed nat he
(SEAL)	O NOTARI RES	Notary Pu State of_ residing a		sh

this 5 day of April May , 1	(city), <u>lûli fornia</u> , (state) 9 99 Mold Bik
STATE OF	
COUNTY OF) ss.	
On this day of MAY appeared before me Witold Bik to me known executed the within and foregoing instrument, a same as his free and voluntary act and deed, for mentioned. JENNIFER S. TACDOL Comm. # 1159700	nd acknowledged that he signed the or the uses and purposes therein Notary Public in and for the State of CALIFORNIA
NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA Alameda County My Comm. Expires Oct. 27, 2001	residing at 203 COMPASS PLINIT- HERCULCS, CA 94547
Executed at <u>Alameda</u> this <u>5</u> day of <u>MAY</u> , 1	(city), <u>Caffornia</u> , (state) 9 17 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF) ss.	
On this 5th day of MA appeared before me John Hammons to me k who executed the within and foregoing instrum the same as his free and voluntary act and deementioned.	ent, and acknowledged that he signed
JENNIFER S. TACDOL Comm. # 1159700 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA Alameda County My Comm. Expires Oct. 27, 2001	Notary Public in and for the State of <u>CALIFURNIA</u> residing at <u>703 CUMPASS POINTE</u> HERCULES (A 94547

E	Executed at <u>Diwall</u>	(city),	WA	, (state)
this // day	of May	<u>,</u> 19 <u>95</u> .	111	
	,	Heffy a	Heckathorn	
STATE OF	WA)	Jeff Heck	atnorn	
COUNTY OF) ss. ///////////////////////////////////	Mari	10 <i>00</i>	
anneared hefo	ore me leff Heckathorn to n	ne known to he	the individual named a	y hove
who executed	the within and foregoing in	strument and a	icknowledged that he s	ianed
	is free and voluntary act ar			
mentioned.	#"\C\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\			
	ONOTARL E	Mau	an buhulle	
	PUBLIC	Motary P	ublic in and for the	
	A OBLIC	State of_	Washington,	
(SEAL)	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	residing a	at <u>Snohlmish</u>	
	WASHING TO			
_				
this <u>5</u> day	executed at	(city)		, (state)
this _ 😕 _ day	of May	1999	LM Seere	
	/	Million I	T Variable	
		y Stephen	F. Isaacson	
STATE OF	,	/		
STATE OF) ss.			
COUNTY OF) 33.			
	.'			
(On this <u>5^{+k}</u> day of	MAY	19 ⁹ personal	v
appeared befo	ore me <u>Stephen F. Isaacso</u>	n to me known	to be the individual nar	ned
	ecuted the within and foreg			
	ne as his free and voluntar			
therein mentio			1 6 00	
		AA	MMack	
		. , -	ublic in and for the	
		State of_	CALIFORNIA	1 Tara and the same of the sam
(SEAL)	JENNIFER S. TACDOL	residing a		
N RES	Comm. # 1159700 NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA		HERCULES, CA G	14547
> (5)	Alameda County		,	
	My Comm. Expires Oct. 27, 2001			

this 29 day of April , 1	(city), North Caroline, (state) 999. Terry R. Klusmeyer
STATE OF) ss.	
COUNTY OF)	
On this <u>29</u> day of <u>April</u> appeared before me <u>Terry R. Klusmeyer</u> to me above who executed the within and foregoing i signed the same as his free and voluntary act at therein mentioned.	nstrument, and acknowledged that he and deed, for the uses and purposes
	Martha H. Vencon
(SEAL) My Commission Expires 3-22-2003.	Martha H. Vensor Notary Public in and for the . State of North Carolina residing at 500 Perry Curtis Rose 3 chilor, NC 27597
Executed at <u>DUVALL</u> this <u>//th</u> day of <u>MAY</u> 1	(city), <u>WASUINGTON</u> , (state) 19 <i>99</i> William Christian Tracy Nelson
STATE OF)	·
COUNTY OF) ss.	
On this	egóing instrument, and acknowledged

5

RECORDED: 06/01/1999